

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1952
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.12.2025


MSMEs IN TELANGANA


1952.  SHRI KONDA VISHWESHWAR REDDY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) currently registered in Telangana, district-wise;

(b) the details of financial assistance, credit support and subsidies provided to MSMEs inTelangana under various central schemes such as Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) and Micro and Small Enterprises – Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) during the last five years;

(c) whether the Government has identified any clusters in Telangana for upgradation under the Micro and Small Enterprises – Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the present status of these clusters and the steps taken to strengthen MSME competitiveness and employment generation in the State?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Udyam Registration Portal was launched on 01.07.2020. As on 30.11.2025, the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered in the Telangana on the Udyam Registration (UR) Portal and Udyam Assist Platform was 35,39,421. and the district-wise details are given at Annexure-I.

(b): The Government of India, through the Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises (MSME), implements various schemes for the promotion and development of MSMEs across the country, including in the State of Telangana.

            These schemes/programmes include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme
(PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMSS), Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP), International Cooperation scheme, Tool Rooms, Technology Centre System Programme (TCSP), National SC/ST Hub (NSSH), MSME Champions, PM Vishwakarma etc.


: 2 :


Number of micro enterprises assisted, Margin Money subsidy disbursed under PMEGP in the state of Telangana during FY 2020-21 to 2024-25:


S.
No. Financial Year No. of Units Assisted Margin Money

Subsidy (Rs. Cr)
1 2020-21  2025 63.75
2 2021-22 2906 98.45
3 2022-23 2540 102.25
4 2023-24 2503 108.11
5 2024-25 1850 82.82


The details of guarantee approved under Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGS) during last five years, Pan India, State of Telangana are as under.


CGTMSE - Guarantee Approved during last five years (Amount Rs. in crore)

 FY 20-21  FY 21-22  FY 22-23   FY 23-24  FY 24-25

 No. of
Guarantees
approved

Amount
approved

No. of
Guarantees
approved

Amount
approved

No. of
Guarantees
approved

Amount
approved

No. of
Guarantees
approved

Amount
approved

No. of
Guarantees
approved

Amount
approved

Telangana 22,021 1,407 24,009 1,958 29,792 3,502 41,940 6,368 97,292 11,586
All India 8,35,592 36,899 7,17,020 56,171 11,65,786 1,04,781 17,24,073 2,02,807 27,15,275 3,05,506


(c) & (d):   Ministry of MSME is implementing Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster Development
Programme (MSE-CDP) across the country. The objective of the scheme is to enhance the productivity and competitiveness of Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) for their holistic development adopting cluster development approach by extending financial assistance as Gol grant to establish Common Facility Centers (CFCs) in the existing clusters and establish/up-grade infrastructural facilities in new/existing industrial estates/areas/flatted factory complexes. This is Central Sector Scheme and proposals under the scheme are received from the State/UT Governments to address the common needs of existing cluster in their States/UTs.

The Status of CFCs & IDs projects approved in last 5 years under MSE-CDP in the State of Telangana is as follow:

State CFC ID

Ongoing Completed Ongoing Completed

Telangana 02 0 23 0


A total GoI grant of Rs 54.5 Cr is released during last five years for the above projects .


***


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1952 for answer on 11.12.2025.


District wise Total Enterprises Registered Under Udyam and UAP Since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2025 for Telangana State

Sl.
No. District Micro Small Medium Total

1 Adilabad 59,764 161 8 59,933
2 Bhadradrikothagudem 1,18,327 182 3 1,18,512
3 Hanumakonda 87,823 513 25 88,361
4 Hyderabad 4,73,308 7,795 1,014 4,82,117
5 Jagitial 83,343 137 3 83,483
6 Jangoan 44,292 91 1 44,384
7 Jayashankar bhupalapally 26,092 45 2 26,139
8 Jogulambagadwal 37,860 94 1 37,955
9 Kamareddy 48,668 139 5 48,812
10 Karimnagar 1,47,213 468 18 1,47,699
11 Khammam 1,62,614 440 15 1,63,069
12 Komaram bheemasifabad 33,019 48 2 33,069
13 Mahabubabad 57,113 109 4 57,226
14 Mahabubnagar 1,09,214 292 17 1,09,523
15 Mancherial 85,990 134 4 86,128
16 Medak 72,323 271 17 72,611
17 Medchalmalkajgiri 2,21,695 2,886 188 2,24,769
18 Mulugu 20,290 34 1 20,325
19 Nagarkurnool 65,527 119 2 65,648
20 Nalgonda 1,99,498 491 36 2,00,025
21 Narayanpet 33,048 38 - 33,086
22 Nirmal 91,610 122 6 91,738
23 Nizamabad 1,85,811 390 24 1,86,225
24 Peddapalli 66,899 181 3 67,083
25 Rajanna sircilla 59,636 56 1 59,693
26 Ranga reddi 2,80,987 3,057 274 2,84,318
27 Sangareddy 1,40,252 568 56 1,40,876
28 Siddipet 1,11,406 270 10 1,11,686
29 Suryapet 86,537 285 6 86,828
30 Vikarabad 64,552 128 3 64,683
31 Wanaparthy 44,212 87 1 44,300
32 Warangal 1,07,856 193 12 1,08,061
33 Yadadribhuvanagiri 90,870 178 8 91,056

 Total:- 35,17,649 20,002 1,770 35,39,421

